In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rufes 2016 &

Poragraph 49(4) of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986
<
(=}
=
o
= *ABIPWRQ9*
A06 11/11/2019 #293
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

om0 195 1 [0 2] 7

- Filling in this form

Company name in full [ Eversmart Energy Ltd

Please complete in typescript or in
boid black capitals.

u Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Andrew James

Surname Stone

H Administrator's address

Building name/numberl1 St Peter's Square

Street |

Post town | Manchester

County/Region

Postcode Im[2] [3[alE] [

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

lfoenarety | Wilkam James O e s
Surname Wright another administrator.

E Administrator’s address e

Bulding nemenumber| 15 Canada Square ® Qther A et
Street ’ another administrator.

Post town !l_ondon

County/Region ’

Postcode TEM T4l [slGic]

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature

Signature date

X s
fols A1 T2lof1le




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Mariya Patel

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

KPMG LLP

1 St Peter's Square

Manchester

Post town

|
[ Address
|
|
J

M2 3AE

County/Region

= LT

Country

|DX

Telephone

Tel +44 (0) 20 7311 1000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

] The company name and number match the
information beld on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint
Administrators’

proposals

Eversmart Energy Ltd - in
Administration

8 November 2019

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential




Notice to creditors

We have made this document available to you to set out the purpose of the administration
and to explain how we propose to achieve it.

We have also explained why the Company entered administration and how likely it is that we
will be able to pay each class of creditar.

You will find other impartant information in the document such as the proposed basis of our
remuneration.

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached (Appendix 7).

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of
insolvency terms on the following website, hitp://www.insolvency-
kpmg.co.uk/case+KPMG+JJ83050026.htm!. We hope this is helpful to you.

Please also note that an important legal notice about this statement of proposals is
attached (Appendix 8).

See Notice: About this Reporl. All rights reserved. © 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partinership and
' a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.



Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Background and events leading to the administration

3 Strategy and progress of the administration to date

4 Dividend prospects

5 Ending the administration

6 Approval of proposals

7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-

administration costs

8 Summary of proposals

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 3  Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Appendix4  Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix 6  Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

Appendix7  Glossary

Appendix 8 Notice: About this statement of proposals

ket

Document Clagsification - KPMG Confidential

10

13

14

16

18

20

27

36

38



1

Executive summary

The Company operated as an energy supplier to mainly domestic customers with a small
number of commercial customers. The Company experienced acute cash-flow pressure
as a cansequence of a number of issues that are identified in Section 2.3.

On 13 September 2019 the Qualifying Charge Holder appointed Andrew Stone and Will
Wright as Joint Administrators of the Company. (Section 2 - Background and events
leading to the administration).

Ofgem implemented the supplier of last resort (‘SoLR’) process prior to the Administrators’
appointment, resulting in the Company’s entire customer base transferring to Utilita in the
early hours of 11 September 2018. As part of this process, its licence to sell energy was
revoked and the Company ceased to trade.

The most significant asset of the Company is its debtor book and the Administrators will
primarily focus on maximising realisations from this asset and will work closely with Utilita
to ascertain the overall debtor balances and collect-out the individual sums due. (Section
3 - Strategy and progress of the administration to date).

The Secured Creditor, Contract Natural Gas Limited (‘CNGL'), will likely suffer a significant
shortfall in respect of the funding provided to the Company. (Section 4 - Dividend
prospects).

We anticipate that the preferential creditors will receive a significant repayment. (Section 4
- Dividend prospects).

Based on current estimates, it is likely that a distribution will be made to the unsecured
creditors, however we are not yet able to confirm the quantum or timing of a dividend as
this will be dependent on the overall asset realisations, costs of the administration estate
and the final level of unsecured creditor claims. (Section 4 - Dividend prospects).

We anticipate that the most likely exit route will be dissolution. (Section 5 - Ending the
administration).

The Proposals will be deemed approved eight business days following the delivery to
creditors. (Section 6 — Approval of proposals).

We propose that our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us
and the various grades of staff in accordance with the fees estimate and charge-out rates
provided. We will seek approval for our remuneration from the Secured Creditor and
preferential creditors. (Section 7 - Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and
pre-administration costs).

This document in its entirety is our statement of proposals. A summary list of the proposals
is shown in Section 8 together with all relevant statutory information included by way of
appendices. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in the proposals and appendices are
stated net of VAT.

D s

Andrew Stone
Joint Administrator

kbhb] Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 1



2 Background and events leading to the
administration

21 Background information

The Company was incorporated in November 2014 under the name of EnergyQ Limited. In
June 2018, the Company changed its name to Eversmart Energy Ltd and the principal
activity of the Company was the supply of energy to mainly domestic customers but with a
small number of commercial customers as-well.

The Company traded from leased premises in Manchester and at the date of our
appointment only had one director, Barnaby Cook.

Priar to our appointment, the Company employed 86 employees. However, on/around 3
September 2019 the Director resolved to make 44 employees redundant. A further 41
employees transferred to Utilita under the TUPE Regulations following the completion of the
SoLR process referenced at Section 3.1.

2.2 Funding and financial position of the Company

The most recent set of accounts filed at Companies House are for the year ended 30
November 2016 and according to those accounts, the Company is exempt from audit and
also entitled to file abbreviated accounts. According to draft management accounts, the
turnover for the Company from 1 December 2018 tc 31 August 2019 was £22.9m with a loss
before tax of £6.8m.

CNGL. are the secured lender to the Company and benefits from fixed and floating charges
over the Company’s assets. At the date of the administration, the amount understood to be
owed to CNGL was approximately £9.1m, the claim for which will be agreed at the requisite
time.

2.3 Events leading to the administration

There are a number of factors which have been identified as having contribuied to the
Company's failure and these are as follows: -

1. Sub-optimal pricing in a volatile and competitive market;

2. Challenges in extracting meaningful management information from the Company’s
systems;

3 Inadequate financial controls;

4, Poor aperating systems; and

5. A weak balance sheet resulting in the Company being unable to hedge its energy
purchases.

The combined effect of the above factors was to constrain the Company's cash-flow which
resulted in an inability to pay creditors within their terms. Consequently, there was a build-up
of creditor pressure resulting in one creditor presenting a winding up petition against the

kLMb] Dacument Classification - KPMG Confidential 2



Company. The resultant effect was that the Company’s bank account was frozen and the
Director resolved that the Company could not continue to trade.

KPMG was ariginally engaged in late June 2019 to deliver an Early Options process which
explores the available options to allow a company's stakeholders to decide on the most
appropriate route forward for that company as part of a structured process. Due to the acute
cash-flow pressure that the Company was experiencing and the lack of investor appetite, the
Early Options process was ultimately unsuccessful.

At the time of our appointment, we disclosed to the Court details of the work carried out by
KPMG up to that time.

We are satisfied that the work carried out by KPMG before our appeintment, including the
pre-administration work summarised at Sections 2.4 and 7.2 below, has not resulted in any
relationships which create a conflict of interest or which threaten our independence.

Furthermore, we are satisfied that we are acting in accordance with the relevant guides to
professional conduct and ethics.

2.4 Pre-administration work

The Company was the holder of an Electricity Supply Licence and as a consequence of the
Company being unable to pay its debts and at the invitation of the director, the Gas and
Electricity Markets Authority (Ofgem) revoked the licence and initiated the process to appaint
a supplier of last resort. The primary reason for that action being taken was for Ofgem to
ensure continuity of supplies to the Company’s customers.

As a direct result of the SoLR process heing initiated, the following waork was undertaken
prior to our appointment, with a view to placing the Company into administration. -

= Rapid insolvency planning in order to be in position to take an appointment and
successfully migrate the customer base of the Company to the SoLR. This work involved
the identification of key systems and suppliers who would need to be maintained
following an administration appointment to facilitate this approach;

« Liaison with key stakeholders including (but not limited ta) CNGL, Utilita and Ofgem in
relation to the administration appointment and the short-term post appointment strategy;
and

» Liaison with Saolicitors regarding the preparation and filing of the appointment documents
and advising the Company and Director regarding the administration appointment.

We carried out this work with the objective of achieving the purpose of the administration in
accordance with Paragraph 3(1) (b), which is to achieve a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company was wound up.

25 Appointment of Joint Administrators

The Secured Creditor lodged the notice of appointment at the High Court of Justice, The
Business and Property Courts in Manchester on 13 September 2019 and Andrew Stone and
William Wright were duly appointed.

1Y I
k }’Mb Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 3



3 Strategy and progress of the
administration to date

3.1  Strategy to date
Strategy

Subsequent to our appointment, the following strategies were implemented with the primary
aim of maximising the return to creditors:

Trading on in administration

As a consequence of the SoLR process being initiated it was not possible to trade the
business whilst in administration because the Company’s customer base had transferred to
Utilita and as such, the Company had no means of generating any income.

Employees

On 1 September 2019, it is understood from the Company’s records that it employed 86
employees. Around 3 September 2019 a significant number of these employees are known
to have been made redundant by the Director (the ‘Redundant Employees’) with the balance
of the employees 41 transferring to Utilita under the TUPE Regulations. The benefit of this
TUPE transfer to the wider body of creditors, has been to reduce the quantum of the
preferential claims against the Company. One remaining employee was made redundant
following the Administrators’ appeointment.

Immediately following our appaintment, we worked with the Director to ensure that letters
were issued to the employees informing them of the Joint Administrators’ appointment and
also (where appropriate) their respective redundancies. Our internal ERA specialists have
been assisting the redundant employees throughout the process to ensure that the relevant
forms have been completed and returned to the Redundancy Payments Office, thus
facilitating the payment of employee claims.

Debtors — agreement with Utilita

The Debtor book is comprised of amounts owed to the Company for energy supply up to
00:01 on 11 September 2019, being the effective date of the SoLR transfer. The
Administrators are working closely with Utilita, who will undertake the final billing for all
customers including those who have transferred to them and those who left the Company
prior to the commencement of the SoLR regime.

The actual quantum of the Company's debtor book will only be known once the billing
process has been completed, which should be within the first two weeks of December. We
estimate that the debtor book could total £1m on a low case and £2.5m on a high case and
the collectability of the ledger is currently being established.

Following appointment, our immediate priority is to contact debtors, finalise billing and obtain
payment. To assist in this regard, we have appointed Utilita under a Debt Service Agreement
("DSA”) of 13 September 2019.

k%i Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 4



There are a number of advantages to utilising Utilita, which will maximise realisations for the
benefit of creditors, as follows:

s As the ongoing supplier, Utilita can more efficiently manage billing and collections, where
they are in contact with the customer base regarding ongoing supply, gueries and future
payments;

» It ensures that final billing for the Company matches opening billing for Utilita, minimising
disputes and customer queries;

s Only one party will liaise with customers regarding payment, minimising customer
confusion over who and how to pay and their ability to avoid paying anyone; and

« Utilita can utilise the existing direct debit mandates in order to take payment, increasing
recovery rates.

We have entered into the DSA with Utilita to document the agreed terms of their assistance,
under the terms of the agreement:

s The Company has retained access to certain IT systems and to the leased premises in
the short term, pending migration of the customer data to Utilita’s systems. Utilita is
paying the costs of the IT services and premises, and has pravided us with initial funding
of £193,094 to cover the costs incurred to date. Following the sighing of the agreement,
Utilita has employed its own staff and contractors to undertake the work required to
finalise billing and collect the debts.

s In exchange for its assistance, Utilita will receive debt collection commission calculated
on the sums realised.

To date Utilita have provided significant assistance to us. Continued utilisation of Utilita's
services will ensure customers can be billed (as accurately, efficiently and quickly as
possible), sums received tracked and for a proper record of account to be maintained.

This strategy thus serves to improve the customer experience, minimise third party IT and
system costs, reduces the need for ongoing employee costs to process customer account
billing, and reduces the time costs for the Administrators to manage this process.

in due course, we may consider the appointment of an alternative debt coflection agent(s) or
the sale of a portfolio of parts of the ledger.

Cash at bank

Prior to cur appointment, the Company’s bank account had been frozen as a censequence of
the issuance of the winding up petition. Immediately following our appointment, we made
contact with the pre-appointment bank, Barclays, to reaffirm the freezing of the account and
to request that all funds were transferred into our account. To date, Barclays have
transferred £1.9m to our account and we are currently warking with Utilita to establish the
quantum of that money which is an asset of the Company in respect of the pre-appointment
supplies and the quantum of that money relating to post SoLR service provision.

Office equipment

The Company owns a limited amount of office furniture and equipment. Gorden Brothers
were engaged to value and dispose of these assets. Gordon Brothers have completed a

oy J
k)’hb Document Glassification - KPMG Confidential 5



sale of these assets to the Director for consideration of £2, 500 plus VAT, which was
concluded to be in the best interest of creditors because it avoided any costs of removal and
storage. Mindful of our duties under SIP 13, we confirm that the entire consideration was
received befare the sale was completed and we are currently waiting for Gardon Brothers to
transfer {0 us the proceeds of sale.

Leasehold property

As at the date of appeointment, the Company occupied leased premises at Chester Road,
Manchester. Foflowing our appointment we contacted the landlord to agree appropriate
arrangements for the Company’'s use of the premises. As part of the arrangements reached
with Ultilita, the Administrators granted Utilita a short term licence to occupy and use the
premises. The licence 1o occupy terminated on 30 September 2018 and the premises have
now been returned to the landlard.

3.2 Asset realisations

Realisations from the date of our appointment to 1 November 2019 are set out in the
attached receipts and payments account (Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant realisations to date are provided below.

Deposit from Utilita and contribution to costs

Immediately following our appointment we entered into the DSA and Licence to Occupy with
Utilita. This agreement provided for the Company acting through its Joint Administrators to
contract with certain suppliers to enable a seamless transfer of the customer base and ta
facilitate the collection of the debtor book.

Utilita transferred an amount of £193,094 to our bank account to cover the anticipated cost of
the service provision by the mutually agreed suppliers. Further, Utilita paid an amount of
£50,000 representing a security deposit that would be held in escrow in the event of any
default on the part of Utilita in respect of debtor collections.

Cash at bank

As explained in more detail at Section 3.1, Barclays have transferred £1.9 million from the
Company's pre-appointment bank account to our administration account. The initial review
suggests that out of the total, circa £0.85 million relates to pre-appointment cash receipts.
The balance of £0.93 million is being investigated as part of the customer account billing
process.

Other assets

These include a smali amount of office furniture for which consideration of £2,500 is in the
process of being transferred from our agents and a miscellaneous refund of £580 from SSE

Electricity Limited.

Investigations

We are reviewing the affairs of the Company to find out if there are any actions which can be
taken against third parties to increase recoveries for creditors.

kﬁhbl Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 6



In this regard, if you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you believe to be
relevant, please do so by writing to Mariya Patel at KPMG LLP, 1 St Peter's Square,
Manchester, M2 3AE, United Kingdom.

3.3 Costs

An estimate of all the anticipated costs likely to be incurred throughout the duration of the
administration is set out in the attached summary of expenses (Appendix 4).

A number of these costs are offset by the terms of the DSA with Utilita.

Payments made from the date of our appointment to 1 November 2019 are set out in the
attached receipts and payments account {Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant payments made 1o date are provided below.

Finance subcontractors

Following the appointment of Administrators it was found that the Company had no
employees performing a finance function. Instead, the Company engaged the services of
two sub-contractors 1o assist with the all financial matters pertaining to the Company.
Securing the support of these two individuals in respect of their knowledge of the Company
systems and records was critical to the successful outcome of the administration and as
such, their services were retained by the Company acting through its Joint Administrators
and the requisite past appointment payments are being made as an expense of the
administration.

IT systems

As detailed in Section 3.2, the Administrators were put in funds by Ultilita to pay centain
suppliers that were required to facilitate the smooth transition of the customer base and the
associated recovery of debtors. To date, we paid £52,371 on account of these costs.

Rent

The Company operated from premises in Manchester and the Company’s occupation was
governed by a licence agreement. Immediately following our appointment, we met with the
landlord’s representative and agreed to pay the ongoing licence fee for the period of the
Company's beneficial aeoupation of £1,783. The Campany has now handed back the
premises to the landlord.

4 Dividend prospects

4.1 Secured creditor

CNGL are the only secured creditor of the Company and they benefit from fixed and floating
charges over all of the Company’s assets that were both created and registered in January
2019,

As at the date of our appointment, CNGL are awed in excess of £9.1m and we are in the
process of engaging Solicitors to confirm the validity of their security.

1 i J
k#hk Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Based on the forecast asset realisations of the Company, there is no reasonable prospect of
CNGL being fully repaid in this matter.

4.2 Preferential creditors

As you will be aware from previous sections in this report, a number of employees were
made redundant by the Director prior to our appointment. Claims from these employees in
respect of (1) arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per employee; (2) unlimited
accrued (and unpaid) holiday pay; and (3) certain pension benefits, rank preferentially.

We estimate the total value of preferential claims against the Company at the date of our
appointment to be circa £35,000.

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that preferential creditors should receive a
significant dividend but the timing and amount of any distribution are dependent upon the
realisations and associated costs of the administration.

4.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that unsecured creditors should receive a
dividend. We have yet to determine the amount of this, but we will do s0 when we have
completed the realisation of assets and the payment of associated costs.

5 Ending the administration

51 Exit route from administration

We consider it prudent to retain all of the options available to us, as listed in Section 8 to
bring the administration to a conclusion in due course.,

However, at this stage we anticipate that the mast likely exit route will be dissolution.

5.2 Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the Secured and preferential creditors that we will be
discharged from liability in respect of any action as Joint Administrators upon the filing of our
final receipts and payiments account with the Registrar of Companies.

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court's power in relation to any misfeasance
action against us.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to obtain discharge from liability.

biG!
kﬁh& Document Clagsification - KPMG Confidential 8



6 Approval of proposals

6.1 Deemed approval of proposals

The administrators’ proposals will be deemed approved, with no requirement to seek
deemed cansent or use a decision procedure, as it appears that the Company has
insufficient property to enable us to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors other than
by virtue of the Prescribed Part, as detailed in Appendix 1.

On expiry of eight business days from the date our proposals are delivered to the creditors,
they will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors unless 10% in value of creditors
request that a decision procedure is convened. Further details of the steps to convene a
procedure are detailed below.

6.2 Creditors’ right to request a decision

We will use a decision making procedure or deemed consent ta seek approval of our
proposals (1) if asked to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company; and (2} if the procedures set out below are followed.

Requests for a decision must be made within eight business days of the date on which our
proposals were delivered. They must include:

m a statement of ihe requesting creditor claim;

a a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their respective
debts in the administration;

m written confirmation of their concurrence trom each concurting creditor; and
m a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting;

In addition, the expenses of the decision procedure at the request of a creditor must be paid
by that creditor. That creditor is required to deposit security for such expenses with us.

If you wish to request a decision, please complete and return the decision requisition form
available on our insolvency portal at: http:/iwww.inselvency-
kpmgq.co.uk/case+KPMG+JJ83050026.himl.

7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

7.1  Approval of the basis of remuneration and dishursements

We propose to seek approval from the Secured and preferential creditors that:

[ i 5 ]
khhh Document Classification - KPMG Confidential g



& our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5;

= dishursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's paolicy as
set out in Appendix 5.

Agreement to the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements is
subject to specific approval. Itis not part of our proposals.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to seek approval for the basis of remuneration and the drawing
of Category 2 disbursements.

Time costs

From the date of our appointment to 1 November 2019, we have incurred time costs of
£192,903. These represent 580 hours at an average rate of £333 per hour.

Disbursements

We have incurred disbursements of £5,383 during the period. None of these have yet been
paid.

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 5) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the disbursements paid directly by KPMG for the period from our
appointment to 1 November 2019. We have also attached our charging and disbursements
recovery policy.

7.2 Pre-administration costs

The following pre-administration costs have been incurred in relation to the pre-
administration work detailed in Section 2.4:

Pre-administration costs

Paid (£) Unpaid (£) Total (£)
Joint Administrators’ pre-administration costs NIL. 66,744.75 66,744.75
Pinsent Masons legal costs NIL 25,788.50 25,788.50
Total NIL 92,533.25 92,533.25

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is
subject to the same approval as our remuneration, as outlined above. Itis not part of our
proposals.

8 Summary of proposals

The initiation of the SoLR process meant that rescuing the Company in accordance with
Paragraph 3(1)(a) was not achievable.

k}:h b] Dacument Classification - KPMG Confidential 10



Therefore, our primary objective is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph

3(1)(b).

In addition to the specific itemised proposais below, this document in its entirety constifutes
our proposals.

We propose the following:

General matters

® to continue to do everything that is reasonable, and to use all our powers appropriately, in
order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above,

= to investigate and, if appropriate, to pursue any claims the Company may have;
m to seek an extension to the administration pericd if we consider it necessary.

Distributions
m o make distributions to the Secured and preferential creditors where funds allow;

m to make distributions to the unsecureg creditors if funds become available, and to apply to
the Court for authority to do so, where applicable.

Ending the administration

We might use any, or a combination of the following exit routes in order to bring the
administration to an end:

m apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specified time
and for conliol of the Company to be returned to the Directors;

= move the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In these circumstances we
prapose that we, Andrew Stone and Will Wright, be appainted as Joint Liquidators of the
Company without any further recourse to creditors. If appointed Joint Liquidators, any
action required or authorised under any enaciment to be taken by us may be taken by us
individually or together. The creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed
Joint Liquidators, provided the nomination is received before these proposals are
approved,

& petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory liquidation
and to consider, if deemed appropriate, appointing us, Andrew Stone and Will Wright, as
Joint Liquidators of the Company without further recourse to creditors. Any action
required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us as Jeoint Liquidators may be
taken by us individually or together;

e file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies if we
consider that liquidation is not appropriate because (1) no dividend will become available
to creditors, and (2) there are no other cutstanding matters that require to be dealt with in
liquidation. The Company will be dissclved three months after the registering of the notice
with the Registrar of Companies.

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end autormatically.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and pre-administration costs

We propose that:

kﬁhbl Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 11



» our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly giver by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5;

e disbursernents for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as
set out in Appendix 5;

® unpaid pre-administration costs be an expense of the administration.
Discharge from liahility
We propose that we shall be discharged from liability in respect of any action of ours as Joint

Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of
Companies.

kﬁhbl Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 12



Appendix 1

Statutory information

Company infarmation

Company and Trading hame
Date of incorporation

Company registration number

Trading address

Previous registered office

Present registered office
Company Directors

Company Secretary

Eversmart Energy Ltd
13 November 2014
09310427

Unit 10, Empress Business Park, 380 Chester Road, Manchester,
M16 GEA

Unit 10, Empress Business Park, 380 Chester Road, Manchester,
M16 SEA

1 St Peter's Square, Manchester, M2 3AE
Barnaby Cook
None appainted

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators

Purpose of the administration
Functions

Current administration expiry date
Prescriped Part

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

Application of EC Regulations

The administration appointment granted in High Court of Justice,
The Business and Property Courts in Manchester, 000921 of 2019

QFC
13 September 2018
Andrew Stone and Will Wright

Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

The functions of the Jaint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2).
12 September 2020

The Prescribed Part is applicable on this case.

It has been taken into account when determining the dividend
prospects for unsecured creditors (Section 4).

Estimated Net Property is £1,081,462, Estimated Prescribed Part is
£215,292.

The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to Court to obtain an
order that the Prescribed Part shall not apply.

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators intend to make a distribution to
the unsecured creditors,

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

kMg

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 13



Appendix 2

Eversmart Energy Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

Statement of affairs (£}

14,057.00

(9,725,235.00}

12,5623,788.00)
(62,731.00}

{1.00}

{12,297,698.00)

kpmb!

ASSET REALISATIONS
Deposit from Utilita
Contribution to costs
Furniture & equipment
Cash pending analysis (1)
Cash at bank {1

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross

Sundry refunds

COST OF REALISATIONS
IT systems
Heat & light
Rent
Other property expenses

Wages & salaries

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Floating charge

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & expense

Employees

DISTRIBUTIONS

Ordinary shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ¢h. VAT rec'able

Fioating charge current

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

From

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

From
T o (1 / 1

50,000.00 50,000.00
193,094.00 193,094.00
NIL NIL
931,680.80 931,680.80
952,707.56 952,707.56
2,127,482.36 2,127,482.36
684.65 684.65
580.00 580.00
1,264.65 1,264.65
(52,371.25) (52,371.25}
(79.62) (79.62)
{1,793.47) (1,793.47)
{472.26) (472.26)
(630.00) (630.00}
(55,346.680) (65,346.60)
NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
2,073,400.41 2,073,400.41
10,943.31

2,100,976.10

14



Eversmart Energy Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

Staterment of affairs (£} To 01/11

Floating ch. VAT pavable {38,619.00)

2,073,400.41

Notes:

1) As detailed at section 3.2, a balance of £1.9 million has been transferred from the pre-
administration account, out of which £0.93 million is subject to a further analysis.

k},MbJ Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 15



Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Estimated time costs for the engagement

Narrative Esﬁmatf.‘ili}'.:r‘: Estimutud tinw: ot (£ FS”‘T"EE'C::I‘;;E&.‘;
Administration & Planning
BankeeptTirectorMembec 50 22250 445.00
Cashiering - processing receipts. paymenis and bank reconcifations Nete 1 22510 T4 47500 330 85
General - books & records, fees & work in progress Mote 2 15310 4821325 3401
Statutory and compliance —_appoinlmem & ralated formalities bonding, checklist & reviews Teports Note 3 10470 107.331 00 15225
1o secured credilors advartising. stralegy .
Tax - VAT & Carporation tax. iniial reviews, pre and past appointment tax Note 4 131.0 44,609.50 346 53
Creditors
Committees - committee meetings and reports Lo the comaitlese Note 6 0.0 .00 .00
LCreditors and claims - general correspondence, notification of appointment, statutory reports Mole & 505.40 155,002.50 306.69
Employees - corespondence Note 7 6675 261500 33886
Investigations.
Directors - camespond of affairs. questi i Note § 23.00 8,234 00 358 60
Investigations - director conduct and affairs of the Company Note § 2610 8,965.50 34366
Realisation of Assets
Assat Reatisation - including insurance of assets Naota 16 434,55 168 937.75 38876
Treding — Supplier liaison
Trading - purchases sales. cash projections Note 11 2520 12,934.00 44500
Total 1893.40 651,608.00 106

Below is further detail of the work to be undertaken for this engagement. Whilst specific notes have
been detailed below to give more context around the fees estimate, these should be read in
conjunction with the report as a whole,

Note 1

This work involves liaising with the Company’s pre-appointment bankers to add debit markers to the
pre-appointment account to prevent any payments being made. Further, this work includes liaising
with the Company’s pre-appointment bankers to obtain bank statements for the period leading up to
the appointment of Administrators. Prior to our appointment, the Company’s bank account had been
frozen and the Company’s on-line access to its bank account had been revoked. Consequently, the
operating Company had no visibility over its bank account from the end of August 2019. This work
also involves maintaining the administration bank account including weekly bank reconciliations and
processing the large volume of transactions anticipated during the course of administration.

Note 2

Arranging for the electronic records of the Company to be forensically backed-up by our in-house
forensic experts. Also, the paper records pertaining to the Company will need to be sorted,
catalogued, archived and removed from the Company's premises. This work also involves fee
approvals being obtained, time costs being monitored regutarly and fee notes being raised.

Note 3

Undertaking post-appointment related formalities including notifying the Registrar of Companies and
other relevant parties of our appointment, formulating and regularly reviewing the administration
strategy, arranging an adequate level of bonding and ensuring compliance with all statutory
ohligations arising under the Act and Rules.

Note 4

This work involves engaging our in-house experts to undertake a review of the Company's VAT and
tax affairs, with a view to identifying any potential recoveries for the benefit of creditors. In conjunction
with the Company's finance sub-contractor we are currently completing the pre-appointment VAT
Return which we anticipate will be a refund due to the Company. Further, we will be required to
camplete quarterly VAT Returns for the duration of the Administration and also complete and file

kLMbI Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 16



Corporation Tax Returns. Prior to closure of the administration the Company wili need to be
deregistered for VAT and Tax clearance sought.

Note 5

Notifying the creditors of our appointment, attending to creditors and customers enquiries, preparing
our statutory reports as well as adjudicating on the claims of the unsecured creditors. We are
currently experiencing a high volume of enquiries fram customers and former customers of the
Company and we are liaising with Utilita to ensure that these queries are dealt with in a timely manner
and that correct information is passed on.

Note 6
There is currently no creditors commitiee in this matter.
Note 7

Activities include the processing of the payroll, processing employee claims and attending to their
queries, liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office, and supporting employees through the
administration and redundancy processes.

Note 8

Corresponding with the Director, requesting completion of the Company’s statement of affairs and
questionnaire and dealing with ongoing correspondence from and with the Director.

Note 9

As part of our statutory abligations, we are required to formally investigate the affairs of the Company
and the conduct of Directors priot to the Joint Administrators’ appointment and submit our findings to
the Secretary of State. We will also be investigating if any antecedent transactions were entered into,
which if successfully challenged and recovered, could enhance asset realisations for the general body
of creditors.

Note 10

Estimated time required to realise the Company's assets, most notably finalisation and collection of
the Company's debtor book. Qur work will also include reconciling the cash balances received from
the pre-administration account relating to debtors. Time costs will also be incurred in identifying,
quantifying and pursuing the Company’s other assets which include a small quantity of office
equipment, certain security bonds (likely to be subject to offset) and prepayments.

Note 11

Although the Company is not trading in Administration, time-costs have been incurred {and will be
incurred) in maintaining certain of the Company's systems and IT infrastructure to facilitate the debt
recavery process, including liaising with key suppliers to secure required services and the giving of
certain commitments to suppliers.

it
Kb Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 17



Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Summary of Expenses from appointment

Expenses

MNarratve Initial Estimates(£)

Cost of realisations

Finance subcontractors 1 3,500.00
Agents'fValuers' fees 2 500.00
l.egal fees 3 42,500.00
Legal disbursements 3 5,000.00
Insurance of assets 4 3,000.00
Commission on debtor ledger 5} 212,493.00
Wages & salaries 5] 29,242.00
PAYE & NIC 6 4,035.00
Lo oo e 7 cs7247
Pre-administration legal costs 7 25,788.50
Costs covered by Utilita under DSA

Rent, Rates and utilities B -
iT/key supplier costs 9 -
TOTAL 392,803.25

Below are further explanatory notes, which should be read in conjunction with the report as a
whole.

Costs of realisations

Note 1

As detailed in section 3.2 the Company had no employees involved in a finance function, but
instead engaged two individuals on a sub-contract basis. The Administrators retained their
services to assist with all financiat matter relating to the Company during the course of the
administration.

Note 2

Relates to anticipated agents’ costs relating to disposal of the Company's fixtures and
equipment.

Note 3

Relates to legal advice in relation to validity of our appointment, validity of security and other
legal matters arising during the course of the administration.

Note 4

Costs of open cover insurance required during the course of the administration.

Note 5

Estimated commission payable to Utilita in respect of debtors collected under the terms of
the DSA.

kﬁ%J Dacument Glassification - KPMG Confiderntial 18



Note 6

Although a certain number of employees transferred to Utilita under the TUPE provison, the
Joint Administrators agreed to pay these employees’ wage arrears and employee taxes for
the period from 1 September to 11 September 2019. This was a commercial agreement
made during the negotiations of the DSA.

Note 7

As a direct result of the Sol R process being initiated, certain work was undertaken prior ta
our appointment, with a view to placing the Company into administration. Please refer to
Sections 2.4 and 7.2 above for further details. The payment of unpaid pre-administration
costs as an expense of the administration is subject to the same approval as our
remuneration, as cutlined in Section 7 above.

Costs covered by Utilita
Note 8

Any rental costs, rates and utilities incurred relating to the Company’s occupation of the
Manchester leasehold premises during the initial period of the administration, will be covered
in full by Utilita.

Note 9

These costs relate to payments that will need to be made to certain supplies that are critical
to the smooth transition of the customer case and fo facilitate the collection of the Company's
debiors. As detailed in section 3.2, Utilita will cover these costs under the terms of the Debt
Services Agreement and have provided an initial contribution of £193,094.

Further update of costs will be provided in our subsequent progress report.

MG
kﬁhb Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 19



Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration is by reference te the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This includes work undertaken
in respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice frorm KPMG in-
house specialists.

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 {'SIP 9} produced by the Association of Business Recovery Praofessionals is
available at:

https://mww r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/feesfadministrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Rosie Bostock
on 0207 3114316.

Hourly rates

Set aut below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on this administration. Time is charged by reference to actual work
carried out on the administration, using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Charge-out rates (£) for: Restructuring

Grade From G1 Jan 2019 £/hr From 01 Oct 2019 £/hr
Partner 655 655
Director 590 580
Senior Manager 5356 B35
Manager 445 445
Senicr Administrator 310 310
Administrator 225 225
Support 140 140

The charge-out rates used by us might periodically rise (for example to cover annual
inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administration. In our next statutory report,
we will inform creditors of any material amendments to these rates.

kﬁhbl Document Classification - KFMG Confidential 20



Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows:

Category 1 disbursements; These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that aré directly referable to the appointment in
guestion but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 dishursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage. This is
calculated as follows:

Mileage ¢laims fall into three categories:

s Use of privately-owned vehicle ar car cash alternative — 45p per mile.
s Use of company car — 6Cp per mile.
g Use of parther's car — 60p per mile.

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile
per passenger will alsa be charged where appropriate.

We have incurred the following disbursements during the period 13 September 2019 to 1
November 2019.

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Disbhursements

Accommodation 1,215.11 NIL 1,215.11
Meals 736.75 NIL 735.75%
Mileage NiL 386.45 386.45
Software licence fees 170.00 NIL 170.00
Postage 134.22 NIL 134.22
Telecommunications 133.32 NI 133.32
Trave! 2.608.40 NIL 2,608.40
Total 4,996.80 386.45 5,383.25

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company.

Category 2 disbursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration.

[ ] l
F
kbhb Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 21



Narrative of work carried out for the period 13 September 2019 to 1 November 2019

The key areas of work have been:

Statutory and m callating initial information to enable us to cartry out our statutory duties, including creditor
compliance information and details of assets;
M providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies,
creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appointment;
m preparation af a press release and posting information an a dedicated web page;
B preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts;
B arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements;
B ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within the relevant timescales.
Strategy B formulating, monitoring and reviewing the administration strategy;
documents, B briefing of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relation to various work-
Checklist and streams, - -
reviows m reqular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls;
¥ meeting with management to review and update strategy and monitor progress;
B reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence and other work;
B dealing with queries arising during the appeintment;
W reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration;
W allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews;
| (iaising with legal advisors regarding the various insfrucfions, including agreeing content
of engagement letters;
m compliance with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strateqy decisions.
Reports to ® providing written and oral updates to representatives of the Secured Creditor regarding
debenture holders the progress of the administration and case strategy.
Cashiering B setting Up an administration bark account and dealing with the Company's pre-
appointment account;
W preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices;
B creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices;
W preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related queries and
confirming payments with the employee's banks;
m reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems;
m ensuring compliance with appropriate risk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments.
Tax m gathering initial information from the Company's records in relation to the taxation position
of the Company;
o submitting relevant initial netifications to HM Revenue and Customs;
B reviewing the Company's pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position;
B dealing with post appeintment tax compliance.
Shareholders B providing notification of cur appointment;
B responding te enquiries from shareholders regarding the administration.
General ™ reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which is compliant with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;
| locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for their coliection and dealing

with the ongoing storage.

Supplier liaison B
=

attending to supplier and customer queries and correspondence;,

raizing, approving and monitoring purchase orders and setting up control systems for
trading;

negotiating and making direct contact with various suppliers as necessary to provide
additional information and undertakings, including agreeing terms and conditions, in order
to ensure continued support;

ensuring ongoing provision of emergency and other essential senvices to site.

Asset realisations

collating information from the Company’s records regarding the assets;

liaising with finance companies in respect of assets subject to finance agreements;
fiaising with agents regarding the sale of assets;

reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy;

seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections;

liaising with Utilita regarding debtor recaveries;

reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group
comparnies.

Property matters M

reviewing the licences goverr'\'ihriﬂg the propélrt{&cupation?‘

m communicating with landiords regarding rent, property occupation and other issues;

KbMG)

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 22



performing land registry searches.

Health and safety B liaising with health and safety specialists in order to manage all health and safety issues
and environmental issues, including ensuring that legal and licensing obligations are
complied with,

| liaising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the administration and ongoing
health and safety compliance.

Open cover # arranging ongaing insurance cover for the Company’s business and assets;

insurance W liaising with the post-appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess risks
and ensure appropriate caver in place;

B assessing the level of insurance premiums.

Employees m dealing with queries fram employees regarding various matters relating to the
administration and their employment;

@ dealing with statutary employment related matters, including statutory notices to
employeas and making statutory submissions to the relevant government departments;

® holding employee briefing meetings to update employees on progress in the
administration and our strategy;

B administering the Company’s payroll, including associated taxation and other deductions,
and preparing PAYE and NIC returns;

B communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue and Customs;

B dealing with issues arising from employee redundancies, including statutory notifications
and liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office;

B managing claims from employees;

B ensuring securty of assets held by employees.

Pensions | collating information and reviewing the Company’s pension schemes;

# calculating employee pension contributions and review of pre-appeintment unpaid
contributions;

W ensuring compliance with our duties to issue statutory notices;

m liaising with the trustees of the defined benefit pension scheme, the Pensions Regulator
and the Pensions Protection Fund concerning the changes caused to the pension scheme
as a result of our appointment;

m communicating with employees representatives concerning the effect of the
administration on pensions and dealing with employee gueries.

Creditors and ®m drafting and circulating our proposals;

claims ® creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors;

@ responding to enquiries from creditors regarding the administration and submission of
their claims;

R reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and
maintaining claim records.

investigations/ ® reviewing Company and directorship searches and advising the director of the effect of

directors thg gdmlmstrathﬂ_; _ . . )

| lizising with the Director to produce the Statement of Affairs and filing this document with
the Registrar of Companies,

® submitting the online director conduct assessment fo the relevant authority.

KkbMb!

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 23



Time costs

Pre-administration costs (04/09/2019 to 12/09/2019)

: : . Average
¢ Partner / . Time Cost: Hourly Rate
Director Manager Adrmunistrater Suppo (£ (£)

Pre-Administration transfer of

ledger under SoLR and 7.00 80.80 49.25 137.06 53,280.25 388.77
agreement of the DSA

Appointment documents 4,20 10.00 14,20 4,841.00 340,92
Pre-administration checks 1.10 32.50 33.60 8,623.50 256.65
Total 7.00 86.10 91.75 184.85 66,744.75 361.08

SIP 9 -Time costs analysis {13/08/2019 to 01/11/2019)

Administration 8 planning

Bankrupt/Director/Member

Netification of appointment 0.50 22250 445.00
Cashiering

General (Cashiering) 15.10 4,232.00 280.26
General

Books and records 83.20 21,221.26 2565.06
Fees and WIP 3.75 1.261.75 336.47

Statutory and compliance

Appeintment and related formalities 55,50 15,709.00 283.05
Bonding & Cover Schedule 1.30 512.50 394.23
Budgets & Estimated cutcome statements 940 471400 501.49
Checklist & reviews 26.00 /,893.00 303.58
Reports to debenture holders 1.30 695.50 536.00
Statutory advertising 3.00 1,770.00 580.00
Strategy documents 15.35 6,350.25 413.70
Tax

Initial reviews - CT and VAT 690 3,270.00 473.91
Post appointment corporation tax 6.00 2,310.00 385.00
Past appointment VAT 350 1,482.50 423.57
Creditors

Creditors and claims

General carrespondence 142,40 30,211.00 295.03

%MEJ Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 24



SIP 9 ~Time costs analysis (13/09/2019 to 01/11/2019)

Notification of appointment 2.20 495.00 225.00
Pre-appointment VAT / PAYE / CT 2.00 450.00 225.00
Secured creditors 1.10 379.50 345.00
Statutory reports 26.40 11,295.00 427 84
Employees

Correspondence 20.00 5,204.00 260.20
Pension funds 1.90 589.00 310.00
Pensions reviews 640 2,018.25 315.35
Investigation

Directors

Correspondence with directors 570 2117.50 37149
D form drafting and submission 2.60 717.00 275.77
Directors' guestionnaire / checklist 3.00 982.00 327.33
Statement of affairs 1.80 801.00 445.G0
Investigations

Carrespondence re investigations 1.00 4415.00 445.00
Review of pre-appt transactions 2.60 1,264.50 486.35
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisaticn

Cash and investments 23.75 8,198.75 345.21
Debtors 89.35 35250.75 39452
Health & safety 0.40 178.00 445.00
Insurance 1.90 625.50 329.21
Leasehold property 16.20 4,459.00 275.25
Office equipment, fixtures & fittings 1170  4,546.50 388.59
Other assets 3.40 1,073.00 315.58
Pre-appointment tax & VAT refunds 0.40 214.00 535.00
Rent 1.70 £46.50 380.29
Vehicles 2.00 890.00 445.00
Trading (Supplier liaison)

Employee Matters / PAYE 270  1,201.50 445.00
Negotiations with suppliers / landlords 7.00 3,115.00 445.00
Purchases and trading costs 9.20 3,891.50 422.99
Total in period 579.60 182,903.00 332.82

Brought forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period start date)

kkhbl Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

0.00

0.00

25



SIP 8 ~Time costs analysis (13/09/2019 to 01/11/2019)

SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 579.60 192,903.00

Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 579.60 192,903.00

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

Ali time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

}{th} Dacument Classification - KPMG Canfidential 26



Appendix 6 Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

This is the Statement of Affairs for the Company as at the date of our appointment, as
prepared by the Director of the Company.

We have not carried out anything in the nature of an audit on the infarmation provided but it
is our view that the Statement of Affairs is significantly inaccurate because it omits to include
any estimated realisations relating to the Company's debtaors. Also, the document fails to
include any figures relating to the preferential creditors of the Company, being certain
redundant employees, The figures da not take into account the costs of the administration.

biG!
kﬁh& Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 27



Rule' 3.30

Statement of Affairs
Name of company Company number
Eversmart Energy Ltd 9310427
In the Court case number
High Court Of Justice Business and Property Courts
In Manchester 0005212019
{full name of court]]

Statement as to the affairs of (a)

{a) nsert name and address of reg office of the
Eversmart Energy Ltd
Unit 10, Empress Business Park , 380 Chester Road
Manchester , Greater Manchester
M16 9EA

on the (b} 13/09/2019 the date that the company entered administration.

(b] Insert date of appointment

Statement of Truth

| belleve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b} [date of appointment], the date that the company entered
administration.

Full name  Barnaby John Cook

Signed ’gg_—

Dated 05/10/2019

k)’%J Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



A - Summary of Assets

)
L
L Esticaated to
Vit Rblets:
[4 [ §
Assets subject vo Foveg charpe: L]
Tousl saxets subpet to fetd Chaige: L] L]
uss: Amouat{x) dme o fised charpe olderis)
1y » .n.-' Dakibdrin 258 ) r
Assets subject to flosting chacge: o
Total xgats sobject W Rosdng charse [] F)
Uncharged ssens:
Foriture 15,m9 21,548
TV Scraenns 2660 2512
Totat uncharped nmets 12479 24,057
ttal for entlivers 14087
Sgravry g %ﬁ oue 19

kbmE!

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

e 23 9 Pagetiet Vebot

29



KkPmb!

Al - Summary of Liabllities

Estimaied Wil smty for i from pege A)
Alnkilisles

Aeferential creditors:

Fraferential [onployee) reditos Mo, )

Other proferentisl creditors

Estivepbind dviclimery fisatplut 36 rigirdi proforentist orediters

Less enchanged asuts

Nat progarty

Estimated prescribed part of net property whave appicable [to carry forwardy

Estimated tntnl sesats pualinbie for opting charge holders
Dabts secured by fosting charges

A s Ao Sosting ch
ad

Estimeted proscrited pat of net property whers applicabie [hrought sown)
Unchacged assets.

Unsacured (trade) (non-preferential) creditors
Unuscured iemplovee) creditors Mo}
Unsecured fpre-pakd conswumar] cradetors No. )

Shortisl b fixed change holders (brought down)
Shortioh o preferentist creditons firought down)
Shortfall to Alouting chrgs Roldars (Brought dowa)
Setmated dufichency/serpies a3 regards creditors

iswed pod called up capltal

14057

14,057

BEEL. P e
7

2187 609

o,

19

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

Enter a3 3 nagative vehus

30



COMPANY TRADE CREDITORS

NOTE: You must indude ali creditors with the EXCEPTION of sl pre-pod Yomi prwcit ConF I airy of L
o\muntnf-oewlsqu Oute [ Vadue of
Name of credivor Address debt securlty | securly | security | HP/Chattel/
heid by Conditional
1.9 with £ aedtor | given £ Sale
PAYROUL AND canal whaet , Ganal strewt , Wtiebdrough . larcarshie
m 515
Linited 18 rprihypete , sieetord , Wncolnghire , NG4S 78I lsr4
| Adary N/A 2
Anrgatye 13/% . 1020 venna, ustris TS 22
A trading 11 g=orke house . banneviey coad . paretts green
Jiogustyiat estate | bervinghaem | b33 0gt 785!
| Barclaycard FOO payrments 11 churhill place , london , e14 Shp 13759
[BBH Sales Sowtions L office 2 telewadt house , york road , thirt, po? 3bx 26124
[Shupash thodta A 3]
BA-TINGO LIMITED, 5 Bediord Fill, Aainam, London,
Bi-drgo L lswizeey %0
Mus Mountain Waver po box 4104 . birminghamn , west midknds , b6 5q 246,93
1 2 2 oo , e fin boildivg , 110 southwark street,
b {londion ; w1 Osu BER9.6
[Cadent Gas Ltdf | rchibrook court , projogis park . coventry, ovT B 7961
Conttal Metors Umireg [CAPTIAL METEPALITED , Roparmater Hoce, 28
OC33 FS Ld 43 alen mroet, heffald | 13 Tow
Censeo 130 ol straet . ndon , eclv 2db
[CHANGE 4 LESS UMITED , Siack Bull Wouse 353355
[Change & Le<s Urnited IStation Road, Bamber Bricge, Preston, Lancashire,

Linived [2.+]

[Churchil Keught Umbredta Lid

15t Boor , metropolitan house , darkes lane | potters.

bar , hertfordshire . end 1320
Clasion Secuti |otummmm¢,m=w.
Systems i | chester M24 5PY 506.4
tigo [ Raddiffe Houte | Sienheim Court § Solthul |
Contigo UK 25200
CONTINFNTAL SAIFS ¢ SALES EXECUTIVES LIMITED , 14 Bell
EXECUTIVES UMITED Street, Sunderiand, United Kingdom, Shd &IR 540
[CNG LI, 2 Victonta Avdnue, Harmogste, North
Contract Nanral Gas Linited |4 shre, HGL1EL 72523594
s N d . Brogien lane , Bacnaldswick , 8B18 SXE 9.0
. Unit 14 Tha Briars, Waterberry Drive, Waterdaoville, Ha
Cyan Sahutions Ltd I mpsters #07 7 375,38
Daniel Crooks WA 450
Ird Floor, Northumberiand House, 303-306 High
.'Jw‘ roiborn wely e 226109
OHL INTERNATIONAL {UK) LIWITED, Sauthern Hub,
DHL International {UK) Led  Junit 1, Horton Road, Colnbrook, Berkshire, England.
S13 0BB 456
Digitat Wave Solutions , 25 Fortunes Wary , Havant .
DA W Sohters _ [ampshire P03 3x se24
Dove Cleaning and More House , 429 Chester Road , Oid Trafford
Envitonmental Services Ltd | Manchestar , W15 $HA aas019
nd Floor, ndependence House , 16 Chten Street,
Ovball Acsocimes Limltsd |\ vmecaster , wiores, Wiy 290 87245.75
E ON E jBusinews Customes Serdice, E.ON Energy Solutons Lid,
_ PO Sax 2010, KG1 960 a1)
EON ENERGY SOLUTIONS | Business Cufiomer Sevviok, E-ON Energy Sotutions Ltd,
+] PO 8ox 2010, NG 96GG 424596
Business Customer Service, EON Ener gy Soiutions Ltd,
fe.on Othcn suppiy PO Box 2010, HG1 960 5283
£3 Complisnca Training Ltd  [35-90 Paul Street, Lofidion, EC2A ANE 2520
atiantic house , henson road , thres beidges . west
EOF PLc Jqusax , rii0 3038
! larﬁﬂoﬂr, Korthumbertand tousa, 303-306 High
[Fhestalink United siothorn, London, WCIV 312 954.18)

kkMg'

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

31



Elecldty North West 204 Brdgewater Fate, Birctwsond Fark , Wanhigton
Uimited WAS BXG AF519.18
Electrithy Settiements [fieebiznk hause , 2+6 safishury square , tondon , ecdy
i it td 455,77
keamshouse , the office park, springfietd drtve .
lestherhead , surey, K22 7ip 147ED.24
Elfiott Parkinson 19 Glada Close .3 Gsn - vao0]
ey Elacirid Fenick House, Lister Way, Hamilton Intecnational
& ud [Vedmuology Park, Glasgow, 672 OFF ezs.n
Enorgy $aving Trust 20 north coloRRade , canary whart , fondon , 824 58 7841
Entrust £nergy Bus. Lid §/1 13 Clarence Orive Glasgow
Pt bnegy S 1 ey oo, 25152
Becuid . Bluebird House, Maole Business Park . Leatherhead .
=F Ty Umited XT3 78 ) N 2798 |
Euredti Evroffice Ud, Doma House , 48 Artiliery lane , Londan,
|H ns 765
: Ursits 44 4% Callywaggon Way, Bamber Bridge,
Evolve Bocument Solutions. | Lancashire, FRS GEW 13456
1Sir Joln Pesce Suitding Experfan Way Nottingham
NGED 172 4500
ForeSight Metering
| anagement [*he Shard, 32 London Bridge Streer, London, S£1 956 17002
Fundraising mmwmme.mwwmm
450432
3ns
1455.12|
6924384
16055.1
5185
15.58
LI 150/
. tw!?mnmrpowmnmmuunw Synengy
tndepe dm ower House Windmill Avenug, Woolpit, Bury 5t Edmunds,
etworks England, 1P30 SUP 617.04
itran metedng soluions uk . . L
it Langer Road, Felistowe, Suffalk, 1P11 2ER 16955.37
4 meple road , swinton , manchester , m27 Sgv 3500
b 73 Hough Lane , Leland, Lancashira , PRZS 2Y0 1509.8
N/A 260
25 Hooder Way, Whitefield . m45 8ht 189.09
162 Preston Road, Chod Taz 169.09
162 Preston Road, Chorley, pré 7az 153.99
BA &0
titdess PR & Mark 1 Emmme.mvmw.mmm.
: Lencashire , £83 80W azEs
Low Carbon Contract Reebank house , 2-6 salishary square |, london, ety L
Comparny Ud 1 4225414 mmefiois] 93
Lowrt Beck Senvices ked mayar's quay, swon , moadow raad , wigen , wnd Sbb AB0LE
: Suites 344 Warners Mill, Silks Way, Braintree, Essex,
Macguarie Meters 3 Linbknrd MY 168 22780.31)
- Suites 384 Warners ML, Silks Way, Bralntree, Essex,
Macquarte faters 5 cm7 368 416
MANCHESTER LNITED LIMITED , 019 Traffard,
Manchester Uinited Manchester, M16.0RA 5812
St Lowierce House | Statian , Approach | Horley |
Mapte Co Surrey | RHEGH) 2397.39
MARC MURBHY NIA =]
MR Media Uimited Stephen Bulldings, 30 Gresse Strect, London WIT 10R sion
]Melanle Dygdnle NIA N mo]
MERRILL CORPORATION LTD |15 Bowihill Streek , Londan, EC2A DN United Xingdem 1094
MetenGroup UK tad 14 New Sireet ECZMATR LGNDON United Kingdom sag)
. Meter Corp dimited Communication House, Victona
herer Corm ket Javerur: Compertey Somrey GU24 301 24134
Meter Fit {Narth West] Led, , 5th Floor, 1 Marsden .
fiean street, Meanchoiter | M2 THW 3564.72)
Lnctor iz Meter Fix {Morth West) Ltd, , Sth Fioor, t Marsden
[Street , Manchester | M2 1HW 1525.28]

xPMG!

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

32



kpMG!

Meter 1 (NOFTh West) Lixd, . Sth oo, 1 Mansden

meter ¥t 20 Bmived
& Serewt, Manchester | M2 IHW i
™3 Metes Fit {Torth West) itd, |, Seh Floor, § Marsden
Street, Mancheste | M2 IHW 5052 75
"na [Meter Fig {North Westl Led . . Sth Flodx . 1 Mawsaen
10142 8
1731593
153965
205931
Meter Fit {Morth Westh Lt8 . , Sth Floor, 1 Masden
etes f north went Straet, Manchester M2 11w ULl
31Ethd Fleds Road, Foddey, Tanworth, Staffordshire
Micheal Trenfield 677 she .24
Mohammed Wagd 25 Cawlton Drive, Thomaby, Stockton-On-Tees, 1517 N
MOHIT RICKY MARKERN A 240
MRA SERVICE COMPANY
\WATED 8 Fenchuech Place, London, ECIM 4A1 155979
WY ENERTSY SWITCH LTD , Baltanvine Hause, 14 Upper
Chsurch Street, Chepstow. Monmauthshire, United
1089}
1-3 Strand, London, WCIN SEH 213168)
Nations Geid, 15t Foeor, 35 Homer Road, 891 30} L2
Natonal Giid, 1st Floor, 35 Homer Rosd, B91 3V 05735
113 Strand, London WCRN SEH 36 15|
e oioeidedin House, a3 Ciose, Baingstoke.
RG22 4BS. S0656.04
(Nexus Vehice Management Limited, Nexirs House, 2
Conrt, 141 Richardshaw Lane, Leeds. (S22
san 1736173
[ Sirives 2 Charles Way, Kioof, 3610 14571.71
1100 Century Way, Thorpe Park Business Park, Colton,
Leeds LS1S BTU, &3
Lioyds Court 78 Grey Street Newcastle upon Tyne
INEL SAF 109552 .86/
Inpcwar Cygret Way, fainton Bridge Businets Park,
e DHA 502 1890.04
[ Asturance and Compliance Hub , Dfgean
[Commonwealth House , 3rd Floor , 32 Alion Street,
G11H 12177055
A 240
Pragmiatix LK Uimited Mead Office 39 Windsor End,
Beaconsheld, perithlre, HPS 1N 410 82
Red Cow Wedia Ltd Suite 4D Blackfrisrs House
Manchester M3 ZJA UNITED KINGDOM 12531.9¢
Redd Fish Systems Umited Black Swan House 23
Bakiack Straet Ware 5G12 S80H IR139.12
Reed Specialist Reouitment Ltd Califomia 120
SW20 1220.4]
Reed Specialint Requitment Lid California 120
COORYE | 30 LDRGON SW2I0 0BA 32936}
[ 283795
163 Stockport Road, Romikey , sk 4bn 10.9)
Floor 26 Salesforee Towes, 110 Bishapsgate London
shesforon. com EMEA Limited ECIN 4AY Q7311
Scottish & Southern I
sty Meetworks Hotge 200 Dunkeld Road Perth PH13AQ 2749411
SCOTTISHPOWER GERERAL ADMINISTRATION 10TH
Seottish Pover FLOGR, 320 S7. VINCENT STREET GLASGOW, 62 SAD o2
Secure SMSO Limited, UK Secure House, Litworth
Secure SMSD Limited N :
Chose, Chusndlers Ford Hampshive Eastieigh, $0%53 3T S8418.68 18
A 106 The Frankiin_ 81 Bournvitle Lane,
Shakesi Shah | Burmingham , bbo 2be 5361
Shedl Energy Retal Ltd Shell Energy House Columbus
Shail Enargy Retal Lid HoutE Westwood Way Westwood Susiness Park
[ Coventry OV BHS (113
|Shuraih Bharm A 420
Shemens plc GBS Q2 GB 2L Princess Raad
Siemens Managed Servioes Marichester United om 1061.93,

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

a3



KPMB!

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

15042008 51963
SMART ENERGY GB 1 Allzed Mews, London, W1T TAA maul
SMART METER ASSET 1 [Synigy House Woblpit Busimess Park, Weolpl,
LMITED P30 SUP 73188
v SM1S Mater Agsats Ltd Loved 2 43 51 vincent Street
S5 Meter Aasets Lud Glassow G2 5T5 W7 .
socanels CigitaiCrty Bridye Street West The Boho Tone
ugh TS 1AE 34415
sctarphichy trifies Umited Mﬁwmﬂﬂs!ﬁ.wﬁl@.mmn,m
. 520.87)
i oot , coddington oescent , mozsead , mil &yf S7L78
nergy Hetworks Sp energy networiy , 1t Roor Eurncentral,
lspf crestent , massend , mit &yt 6591164
SP Smart Asset Ltd, SCOTTISHPOWER GENERAL
ADMINISTRAITON , 10TH FLOCR, 320 ST. VINCENT
5PAA LI 3rd Finar Nertambertand House 313306 )
Migh Hodbamn Londan WEIV 12
[Stand Banaver Lt Unit 46 Addlton Road Workshops
Stand Barmer Ltz Addison Rosd $A12 0
[Stephanie Christing Sowddes-]
NfA
NJA
Outsourcing Wtd 20 Victaria St tondon ‘WI1H
NB UNITED KINGDOM
THE ELECTRICITY NETWORK QOMPANY LUMITED,
m? RETWORK Syrergy House Windmill Avenuss, Woodplt, Bury St
Edmynds, England, 130 SUP
{Tha Energy Comparison [Tha Energy Comparison Service Limited 47 Kenyon
Service Ltd Sireet Birmingham United Kingdom B 1UR
. [The money saving hub ftd Thrive hub The crescent
IThe Money Siving Hub ourth PLL 34D
bihe Dembuet Service L1 THE ombudsmin servics (td 3300 DARESBURY PARK .
warrngion , wad Zhs
THE SOCIAL PR LIMITED . 1 Mullineux Street, Walkden,
[The Socal PR tmited Manghester, England, M28 37R
Raar & Princess House, Princesy Way, Swansea, SA1
[The: Utiity Helpline Ltd aw 91104
TMA Data Management . .
Lmited 100 Landan Raad | Kngston-Ypon-Thames | XT2 6Q) 2495858
- w Davig Lynde, 5 Rayal Exchange Square, GLASGOW,
hdield )
S8M1112¢C L{:]
) 1047
Power Cistrit Energy House Harelwick Plaza Three Bridges Crawley,
X td West Sussex RHID 18X 2844
b Energy House Hazelwick Mara Three Beidges Crawley,
Ut i West Sussex RHID 1EX SESTL)| 07, 013 5,
wtilihouse , gast terrace . quxten tane , chortey -
Utlfsoft Umited lateashinn, pr7 628 202236
. Uelita Fiald Services Umited , utwond Court,
wtlita flekd service Hd 8. Rozd , Cha Ford, 5053
0GR 159,65
Linlity Metering Servicas UTLITY METERING SERVICES LIMITED , Ropemaker
Umited Place, 28 Aopemaker Street, Landen, ECI¥ SHD 13560 83
. [Wales & West House | Specrer Clase | Celtic Springs
wales&west Utilities Umited | 1 NPIOSE 84.83
N - Westerss Power Distribution | Herald Way | Pagans
m"'m" power distribution lau‘nnes: Park | Castle Dortingien | Derbyshise | BE?A
Ty 6041519 25/04/2019] 32,916
[Xoserve Limited, Lensdowne Gate, 65 New Raad,
roserve v Isonmm, 891 301 52002
I | Totat| 12 245 025[ 197,332
158~
Signasure D Date: 0911042019

34



COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Shareholder Address No.of  IMominat] Detads of
__ {with postcode) sharesheld | Valee | Shares held
Eversmart Lid unit 10, Empress Business Park , 380 Chester Road 4 1|Ordinary
Manchester , Grester Manchester
M16 SEA
Tonli 1

Date: 09/10/2019

R X =

KPMG!

Documaent Classification - KPMG Confidential

35



Appendix 7 Glossary

Bank

Company

DSA

Licence

Gordon Brothers

Joint Administrators/wefouri/us

KPMG

Ofgem

Pinsents

Secured creditor/CNGL

SolLR

QFC

TUPE

Utitita

Barclays Bank Plc

Eversmart Energy Ltd- in Administration

Debt Service Agreement

Electricity Supply Licence

Gordon Brothers International LLC

Andrew Stone and Wil Wright

KPMG LLP

Office of Gas and Electricity Markets
Government office

Pinsent Masons LLP

Contract Natural Gas Limited holder of a
qualifying charge

Supplier of Last Resort

Qualifying Floating Chargeholder - CNGL

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006

Utilita Energy Limited

kﬁhbl Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 36



Any references in these proposals to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency Rufes (England and Wales) 2016 respectively.

kﬁhbl Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

37



Appendix 8 Notice: About this statement of proposals

This statement of proposals (‘proposals’) has been prepared by Andrew Stone and Wil
Wright, the Joint Administrators of Eversmart Energy Ltd — in Administration (the ‘Company"),
solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 48, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of
the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcornes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpose ar in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of these proposalis.

Andrew James Stone and William James Wright are authorised to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

We are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics.

The Officeholders are Data Controllers of persenal data as defined by the Data Protection
Act 2018. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
appointment. For further information, please see our Privacy policy at —
home.kpmg.com/uk/en/home/misc/privacy-policy-insolvency-court-appointments.htmil.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal
liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability to any person in respect of these proposals or the conduct of the administration.

kﬁhb] Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 38



www.kpmg.com

@ 2319 KPMG LLP, a UK limited fiability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ('KPMG International™),
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

For full details of our professional regulation please refer to 'Regulatory Information’ at
www.kprmg.comiuk

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the
circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guaraniee that such information is accurate as of the date it is
reeeived or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information
without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination ot the particular situation.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG iInternational Cooperative.

kﬁhb‘l Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

39



